least 1,250 hours of service during the previous one (1) year (twelve (12) months) period. 

3.​ Family Leave: Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) and California Family Rights Act (CFRA) 

a.​ Unit members who have completed one (1) year (twelve (12) months) of service for the District and at least 

one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of service during the previous one (1) year (twelve (12) 

months) period, have the right to an unpaid leave of absence for up to twelve (12) work weeks within a 

rolling twelve (12) month period for the purpose of the unit member’s own serious health condition, caring

[...]

This leave may be taken intermittently. This 

leave includes the days of paid personal necessity leave pursuant to this Article. 

b.​ Unit members who are otherwise eligible for but who are employed for less than six (6) hours per day or less 

than one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours per year shall be entitled to family care leave but without 

the district-paid benefit contribution provided in g. below. This leave represents the minimum available 

unpaid leave. The unit member may request additional unpaid leave under Article XXV.

[...]

payments to the district quarterly, and such payments shall be made by the twenty-fifth (25th) day of the month 

for which payment is due. 

3.​ In the event no carrier allows buy-in rights, retirees may elect, at the retiree's own expense, to continue 

enrollment in the district's medical and/or dental plans due to COBRA legislation at one hundred two percent 

(102%) of district cost. Medical may continue for a period of thirty-six (36) months or Medicare eligibility, 

whichever occurs first. Dental may continue for a period of thirty-six (36) months. Retirees who elect to continue 

enrollment in a group plan(s) shall submit premium payments by the twenty-fifth (25th) day of each month. 

4.​ In the event no carrier allows survivor buy-in rights, a surviving spouse of a unit member may elect, at their 

expense, to continue enrollment in the district's medical and/or dental plan due to COBRA legislation at one 

hundred two percent (102%) of district cost. Medical may continue for a period of thirty-six (36) months or 

Medicare eligibility, whichever comes first. Dental may continue for a period of thirty-six (36) months. Spouses 

who elect to continue enrollment in a group plan(s) shall submit premium payments to the district by the